
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Bob Bryant Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Christopher Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 26 February 2008 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 8 January 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached, and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 16 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) JOB EVALUATION   
 

17 - 20 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) RUNCORN TOWN HALL REFURBISHMENT 
(PRESENTATION)   

 

21 - 22 

 (B) DRAFT SERVICE PLANS   
 

23 - 24 

 (C) WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT   
 

25 - 33 

 (D) CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2007/8   

 

34 - 38 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has 
[...]
ouncil’s 
existing policy must be completed by January 2008. The 
Statement of Licensing Policy set out the broad approach of 
the Council in its approach to it’s licensing functions under 
the 2003 Act.  
 
 On 20 September 2007 the Council authorised a 
consultation exercise to be undertaken to review the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The consultation 
period ended on 19 October 2007.  
 
 Only one response was received to the consultation 
exercise and this was from the British Beer and Pub 
Association. They commented that they welcome the 

 

Page 6



Council’s positive approach to the licensing of the sale of 
alcohol and the provision of public entertainment and in 
particular its recognition of the cultural and social 
contribution that the trade had made and also its importance 
as a local employer. They further commented that the draft 
policy had also recognised one of the key principles of the 
Licensing Act 2003 namely that each application would be 
treated on its own merits.    
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to 
adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy considered at the 
Executive Board meeting on 20th September 2007.  

 EXECUTIVE BOARD – 29 NOVEMBER 07 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 

 

   
EXB64   DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the ‘Tax Base’ for 
the area and the tax base for each of the Parishes. The 
Council was required to notify Cheshire Fire Authority, the 
Cheshire Policy Authority, the Cheshire Magistrates’ Courts 
Committee, the Cheshire Probation Committee and the 
National Rivers Authority of this figure by 31st January 2008. 
The Council was also required to calculate and advise, if 
requested, the Parish Councils of their relevant tax bases.  
  
 Members were advised that the ‘Tax Base’ was 
arrived at in accordance with a prescribed formula, 
representing the estimated full year number of chargeable 
dwel
[...]
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB – 1 NOVEMBER 2007 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 

 

  
ES44     2007/08 HALF YEAR SPENDING  
  

The Sub-Committee considered a report which outlined the 
overall half year revenue and capital spending position for 2007/08. 
 

The Sub-Committee was advised that in overall terms, as of the 
30th September 2007, revenue expenditure was below the budget 
profile.  However, it was highlighted that the budget profile was only a 
guide to eventual spending.  The 2007 Pay Award had not as yet been 
settled and the Pay and Grading Review had also not been finalised.  
Furthermore, spending was historically higher in the latter part of the 
financial year.  In this respect, it was important that budget managers 
continued to monitor and control spending closely to ensure that 
overall spending remained in line with budget by the year end. 
 
 It was noted that in respect of performance and timescales, 
there were practical differences between services which had not 
necessarily been reflected in the report. 
 
 In respect of the income for Market Rents and Industrial Estate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



rents, where a number of large units remained vacant and which 
continued to be below budget profile, it was agreed that this matter be 
referred to the Corporate  Services Policy and Performance Board to 
be considered as an item for a future review. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted: and 
 
(2) the Sub-Committee request that the Corporate Services 

Policy and Performance Board consider undertaking a 
review on the market rents and industrial rents to 
identify and address the issues relating to income 
continually being below the budget profile. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director – Financial Services
 

ES45   ICT CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
  

The Sub-Committee considered a report which sought approval 
to improvements to the IT infrastructure in line with the IT Strat
[...]
ke Project, adjacent to 105 Kingsway, 
Widnes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That under the provisions of Section 47, 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 Discretionary Rate 
Relief be granted to the following organisation at the 
percentage indicated, for the period from 1st April 2007 or 
the commencement of liability, whichever is the later, to 31st 
March 2009: 
 
Kingsway Bike Project 100%. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 
 
 
 

 

Page 16



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy Performance 
 Board  
 
DATE:  8 January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Job Evaluation 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report progress on the implementation of the National Job 
Evaluation Scheme. 
 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDED:  
 
2.1  That the content of this report be noted.  

 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  As the final stage of the Single Status Agreement, the Council is about 
to implement the outcomes for the recent pay and grading review. This 
process will have analysed and allocated a basic grade to all posts on Green 
Book terms and conditions.  
 
3.2  To bring us to this point, a joint union/management workgroup was 
established which met on a weekly basis to determine various agreements in 
connection with the pay and grading review such as the new pay structure, 
the Appeals Procedure and pay protection. 
 
3.3   Whilst the Joint Working Group was considering these matters, a team of 
Job Analysts interviewed all post holders, with their managers, for every job 
on Green Book terms and Conditions to analyse the job using the National 
Local Government Job Evaluation computerised scheme, which then 
allocated a score based on set criteria. Once agreement had been reached on 
the pay to point’s line, these scores equate to a new HBC grade as detailed at 
appendix A. 
 
3.4  Agreement has been reached on all the matters as detailed in paragraph 
3.2 and the unions have consulted with both their regional and national offices 
regarding the outcomes of the evaluations and have balloted their 
membership to agree to the adoption of the new pay structure, the joint 
appeals process and the pay protection and other arrangements. UNISON 
and GMB received a positive Yes vote of 78% and 73% accordingly, to 
adopting the new pay structures. A Pay and Grading Framework Agreement 
has been drafted which will be signed by all parties. 

Agenda Item 5aPage 17



 
3.5 It is now left to inform all staff and their managers of the outcomes of the 
Review and it is intended that this will be done by issuing letters for all 
affected employees to their managers, to be handed to their staff. It is 
expected that we will be in a position to do this mid-January 2008. However, 
due to the scale of the change affecting employees authority-wide and the 
number of changes which will need to be done to affect pay for those 
employees whose pay will change, it is envisaged people will not receive pay 
for their new grades and any back pay owing until March 2008.  
 
3.6  These letters will also be accompanied by an information pack telling staff 
the full details of the Pay Agreement, how their job was assessed, what they 
should do if they wish to exercise their right of appeal etc. Divisional 
Managers will receive a summary of their staff’s new grades, a few days 
before staff themselves are told. 
 
3.7 Non-teaching jobs in schools have been dealt with in a slightly different 
way. A number of generic job descriptions for administrative and technical 
jobs, together with Midday Assistants, Kitchen Assistants/Cooks etc. have 
been evaluated and will be recommended to schools for adoption. Schools 
will be strongly advised to adopt these grades, or if they have jobs which do 
not fit these generic job descriptions, then to request a separate evaluation be 
complete. Some schools have already started this process and the J.E Team 
have briefed staff and evaluated job
[...]
45 

 
HBC11 

 
680+ 

 
46 
 

 
49 

 

Page 20



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services  
  Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: January 8th 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
  
SUBJECT: Runcorn Town Hall Refurbishment 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to notify members that a presentation will be given at the 

meeting in respect of the Runcorn Town Hall refurbishment project. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 Members note that a presentation will be given in respect of the Runcorn 

Town Hall refurbishment project. The report will outline, the main 
objectives of the project, the extent of the works, the factors affecting the 
design, the overall programme, the budget and progress to date. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The decision to refurbish the accommodation at Runcorn Town Hall was 

approved at the full Council meeting dated 7th March 2007, minute 
number COU73, where a budget of £4m was agreed, £2.5m from 
2007/08, and a further £1.5m from 2008/09. The above works are 
therefore in respect of implementing this decision. 

 
3.2 The works are being carried out in accordance with the accommodation 

strategy approved by Executive Board on 25th January 2007 minute no 
EXB 77. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 See above. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 

Agenda Item 6aPage 21



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 None. 
 
6.6 Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency 
 
 The newly refurbished offices will contribute towards maximizing the use 

of space owned by HBC, thus allowing us to create significant revenue 
savings by vacating rented accommodation elsewhere. 

 

Page 22



Page 1 of 2 

 
 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy & 

 Performance Board  
   
DATE: 8 January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
   
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2008-2011 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To enable Members to consider objectives and targets for services for 

the next three years. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

(1) the Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next 
three years that it wishes to see included in the Service Plans; 
and 
 

(2) Board Members pass any detailed comments that they may 
have on individual draft Service Plans to the relevant 
Operational Director by 31 January 2008. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1. The Departmental Service Plans are currently being reviewed and 

rolled forward.  They will go to Executive Board for approval on 21 
February 2008, at the same time as the draft budget.  This will ensure 
that decisions on Service Planning are linked to resource allocation.   
 

3.2. Each Operational Director will make a brief presentation to the Policy 
and Performance Board describing the key factors affecting their 
service and their main objectives for the coming three years.  In 
preparation for this discussion, Board Members may wish to consider: 
 
� the three things they would most like to see each department 

address in the next three years; and 
 

� the three things they would most like to have regular 
performance reports on in relation to each department. 

 

Agenda Item 6bPage 23



Page 2 of 2 

3.3. The departments reporting to Corporate Services PPB are: 
 
i. Financial Services 
ii. Exchequer and Customer Services 
iii. IT Services 
iv. Policy & Performance 
v. Property Services 
vi. Hospitality and Stadium Services 
vii. Legal, Organisational Development and Human Resources 

 
3.4. Detailed draft Service Plans will be made available electronically in 

early January for comment by individual Members.  Comments should 
be made to the relevant Operational Director by the end of January 
2008.  If it is decided to hold a special meeting of the Board in late 
January or early February, to comment on the draft budget proposals, 
then, subject to the Chairman’s consent, any comments or suggestions 
received on individual plans could be reviewed at that meeting. 
 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. Service Plans will clearly indicate how objectives and targets relate to 
the areas of focus identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
 

5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. Financial, IT, Property, and Human Resource implications are all 
identified within the individual Service Plans. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
� Children & Young People 
� Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
� A Healthy Halton 
� A Safer Halton 
� Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 
6.1. The objectives in the Service Plans are intended to support the 

Council’s priorities particularly that for effective and efficient service 
delivery.  
 

7. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1. Risk analysis of all key objectives within Service Plans is undertaken 
and summarised in the plan. 
 

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1. All Service Plans will be subject to an equality impact assessment and 
any high priority implications will be summarised within the plans. 

 

Page 24



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and 

 Performance Board 
 
DATE: 8 January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Work Programme Progress Report 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on progress with work programme topics 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Board confirmed the work programme for 2007-08 on 5 June 2007. 
Progress with the four topics is as follows: 
 

1. Learning from Complaints.  Work is progressing in accordance with the 
project plan. A topic group meeting took place on 27 September (notes 
appended) and a further meeting will take place in January. 

 
2. Development of Web-based Service delivery. The lead member and 

lead officer have met and developed a proposed focus for this work. 
This is summarised in the appendix. 

 
3. Disabled Access to Council Buildings and Services. A summary of the 

findings of a tour of facilities is appended 
 

4. Performance Management.  There have been 2 meetings of the topic 
group, and work is proceeding in accordance with the project plan.  A 
consultation with chairs took place on 4 December. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no policy implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None at this stage 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

Agenda Item 6cPage 25



 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
There are no implications for the five priorities at this stage. 
 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
The only risk at this stage is failure to complete the topic work.  Lead 
members and officers have been identified for each topic, and progress 
reports will be made to each meeting of the Board. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 

None at this stage. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
None 

Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Page 26



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS  
 
The working group met in September to discuss the project brief and to review 
the progress that had been made to date. The group discussed the Council’s 
approach to complaint handling and how it deals with service requests. It was 
agreed that the group would look further at the issue of customer care across 
the whole Council.  It was suggested that the group look at how Halton Direct 
Link One Stop Shops and Contact Centre deal with service requests and 
complaints.  It was also suggested that Officers and Members dealing with 
complaints should be trained in 
[...]
d service requests 
from the CRM system. 
 
Towards the end of the process a meeting would be arranged with the 
Communications and Marketing division when the recommendations of the 

Page 27



Group are beginning to take shape to discuss with them possible 
arrangements for promoting  and publicising the complaints procedure, and 
any reputations impact that any changes to procedures might have.   
 
 

 
 

Page 28



APPENDIX 2 
 
WEB-BASED SERVICES 
 

1. The working party initiated a project to develop an on-line 24x 7 Web-
based Members CRM solution.  

 
2. The primary focus was to develop a secure internet based solution initially 

aimed at the needs of councillors within the member’s surgery giving 
instant access to both an interactive on-line form and aspects of the 
current HDL service delivery solution such as client identification and 
basic case/transaction history. This will be linked to live client data and 
fully auditable allowing the instant creation of issues/complaints and the 
update of on going cases within the call centre for further action. 

 
3. A fully functional application is now available on-line for test purposes and 

seeks approval by the working party. Again this is also open to wider 
comment from all Council Members wishing to trial this new solution. 

 

   
 
https://haltoncommunities.org.uk/memberscsd 

Page 29



APPENDIX 3 
DISABLED ACCESS TO COUNCIL BUILDINGS AND SERVICES 
 
 
Inspections of a number of council properties were undertaken with Cllr Bryant 
and Cllr Loftus on 29th August 2007. The purpose of the inspections was to gain 
an understanding of any outstanding issues regarding the accessibility of the 
council’s buildings. 
 
Following the inspections a summary of the key findings was produced. Areas of 
concern are listed below, these include: 
 

• Remaining Physical Barriers 

• Emergency Evacuation Procedures 

• Disabled Toilet Facilities 

• General First Aid/Fire Marshal’s  
 
One area of particular co
[...]
ced upon evidencing the fact that public 
engagement and opinion have shaped the delivery of services; and the 
significant reduction in the number of statutory nationally prescribed performance 
indicators to 198.   
 
An initial meeting has already taken place with the Performance and Standards 
Sub Group for the Local Strategic Partnership advising them of the review and 
interviews are under way with a number of individuals from this group.   
Additionally, the Head of Research and Intelligence for the Council will be 
interviewed to discuss the workings of the Data Observatory and how this might 

Page 32



help with the links between the reporting of the LAA performance indicators and 
the development of the Council’s own performance management framework.   
 
Two benchmarking exercises are also planned, one with a family group of 
authorities and one with a best practice authority to compare how they are 
dealing with current developments in relation to the above performance 
management issues.  These will also take place during January 2008.  
 
Consultations on a draft report are due in early February for reporting back a final 
draft to the Corporate PPB at the end of February.        
 
 
 
 

Page 33



REPORT: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   8th January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 

Work Programme 2007/8 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is the first step in developing a work programme of Topics 

for the Board to examine in 2008/9.  While the Board ultimately 
determines its own Topics, suggestions for Topics to be considered 
may also come from a variety of other sources in addition to Members 
of the Board themselves, including members of the Council’s 
Executive, other non-Executive Members, officers, the public, partner 
and other organisations, performance data and inspections.   

 
1.2 The key tasks for Board Members are: 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant to the Board’s 
remit: 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics for 
examination in 2007/8, bearing in mind the Council’s agreed 
selection criteria (Annex 1): 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 to 4 Topics to be undertaken in 
the next municipal year. 

 
1.3 A non-exhaustive list of initial Topic ideas is attached as Annex 2 to 

help prompt discussion.  However, Members should not be inhibited 
from offering additional ideas of their own for discussion and 
prioritisation by the Board. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Policy and Performance Board 
 

(1) Put forward and debate its initial suggestions for Topics to be 
included in the Board’s 2008/9 work programme 

 
(2) Develop and informally consult on a shortlist of its own and 

others’ 2008/9 Topic suggestions ahead of the Board’s meeting 
on February 26th, bearing in mind the Council’s Topic selection 
criteria 

 
(3) Decide at its February 26th meeting on a work programme of 2 

to 4 Topics to be examined in 2008/9. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6dPage 34



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Annex 1 – Topic selection checklist 
 
Annex 2 – Initial list of possible Topic ideas for discussion 

Page 35



 
Annex 1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Topic Selection Checklist 
 
This checklist leads the user through a reasoning process to identify a) 
why a topic should be explored and b) whether it makes sense to 
examine it through the overview and scrutiny process.  More “yeses” 
indicate a stronger case for selecting the Topic. 
 

# CRITERION Yes/No 

 
Why? Evidence for why a topic should be explored and included in the 

work programme 
 

1 Is the Topic directly aligned with and have significant 
implications for at least 1 of Halton's 5 strategic priorities 
& related objectives/PIs, and/or a key central government 
priority? 
 

 

2 Does the Topic address an identified need or 
[...]
 a number of initial ideas for Topics that could be 
examined as part of the PPB’s 2008/9 overview and scrutiny work 
programme.  These should be debated alongside any additional Topic ideas 
suggested at the PPB meeting, taking into account the criteria set out in the 
Topic Selection Checklist (Annex 1), with a view to producing a shortlist of 
Topics to be examined by Members during the next municipal year.   
 
 
Customer focus 
This would be a follow-on from the 2007/8 Topic on Complaints which is 
highlighting the wider issue of the need to sharpen further the Council’s 
customer focus in dealing with the public. 
 
Flexible working practices 
This would take stock of, and explore ways to take forward, the Council’s 
efforts to introduce more flexible and family-friendly working practices and 
achieve complementary improvements in productivity, job satisfaction and 
cost-effectiveness. 

Page 37



 
Markets and industrial units 
This would review the Council’s ‘business’ of owning and managing markets 
and industrial units within Halton and make recommendations for its future 
direction. 
 
Access to services 
This would examine the way people currently access Council services and 
might prefer to access them in the future: explore the impact and opportunities 
for better service access provided by changing technology and media, and 
pay special attention to people who are hard to reach and failing to access 
services they want and need. 
This Topic would complement rather than duplicate two specialist but related 
Topics being undertaken in 2007/8: 

• Access to services specifically by children and young people, and 

• Disabled access to Council buildings and services 
 
Transfer of redundant community assets 
The government is encouraging local authorities to consider transferring 
redundant assets (especially land and buildings) to the community and 
voluntary sector where appropriate. This review would look at the emerging 
policy, examine the associated risks for both the council and community, and 
propose a set of criteria or principles against which individual proposals for 
asset transfer can be judged. 
 
 
 
 
Note: in deciding their PPB’s work programme, Members may want to bear in 
mind a suggestion from the recent Executive Board Awayday that PPBs could 
achieve a useful spread and balance in their work programme content by 
including a Topic in each of the following categories: 

• A corporate or strategic Topic  

• One regarding service delivery and/or highlighted through performance 
monitoring 

• One of a topical nature of particular current interest to Members and the 
public. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	5a job evaluation
	6a Runcorn Town Hall Refurbishment (Presentation)
	6b draft service plans
	6c work programme progress report
	6d Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board Work Programme 2007/8



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 8 
January 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Bradshaw, 
Bryant, Edge, C Inch, Loftus, Nolan, Norddahl and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Dennett 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, R. Dart, B. Dodd, J. Hughes, 
R. Mackenzie, C. Patino, S. Riley and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS30 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 6th November 

2007 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS31 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was noted that no public questions were received.  
   
CS32 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board since its 
last meeting were submitted for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
CS33 JOB EVALUATION  
  
  The Board received a progress report on the 

implementation of the National Job Evaluation Scheme. A 
Joint Union/Management Workgroup had been established 
which met on a weekly basis to determine various 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



agreements in connection with the pay and grading review, 
such as the new pay structure, the Appeals procedure and 
pay protection.  
 
 Agreement had been reached on all these matters 
and the Trade Unions had consulted with both their regional 
and national offices regarding the outcomes of the 
evaluations and had balloted their membership to agree to 
the adoption of the new pay structure, the joint appeals 
process and the pay protection and other arrangements. 
 
 Unison and GMB had received a positive ‘yes’ vote of 
78% and 73% accordingly to adopt the new pay structures. 
A Pay and Grading Framework Agreement had been drafted 
which would be signed by all parties. 
 
 The next stage of the process was to inform all staff 
and their managers of the outcomes of the review and it was 
intended that this would be done by issuing letters for all 
affected employees to the managers, to be handed to their 
staff. It was expected that this would be carried out during 
mid-January 2008. 
 
 These letters would also be accompanied by an 
information pack telling staff the full details of the pay 
agreement, how their job was assessed, what they should 
do if they wish to exercise their right of appeal etc. 
  
 It was reported that Non-teaching jobs in schools had 
been dealt with in a slightly difference way. A number of 
generic job descriptions for administrative and technical 
jobs, together with mid-day assistants, kitchen 
assistants/cooks etc. had been evaluated and would be 
recommended to schools for adoption. Schools would be 
strongly advised to adopt these grades, or if they have jobs 
which did not fit generic job descriptions, then to request that 
a separate valuation be completed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
CS34 RUNCORN TOWN HALL REFURBISHMENT 

(PRESENTATION) 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from John Hughes 

(Property Services) on the progress of the Runcorn Town 
Hall Refurbishment Project. 
 
 The presentation outlined the main objectives of the 
project, the extent of the works, the factors affecting the 
design, the overall programme, and the budget and progress 

 



to date. The newly refurbished building would include a 
number of environmental/sustainability factors such as roof 
insulation, Brise Soleil, lighting controls/energy saving lights, 
heating controls and photovoltaic panels. The result of these 
environmental/sustainability factors would be energy 
efficiency savings to the Council.  
 
 The works were expected to be completed by June 
2008 and the building fully operational by July 2008. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

   
CS35 DRAFT SERVICE PLANS 2008-2011  
  
  The Board was advised that the three year 

Departmental Service Plans were currently being reviewed 
and rolled-forward. The Service Plans would be submitted to 
the Executive Board for approval on 21st February 2008 at 
the same time as the draft Budget. This would ensure that 
decisions on service planning were linked to resource 
allocation. 
 
 The Board received a presentation from individual 
Operational Directors describing the key factors affecting 
their service and their main objectives for the coming three 
years for the following areas: 
 
- Financial Services; 
- Exchequer and Customer Services; 
- IT Services; 
- Policy and Performance; 
- Property Services 
- Hospitality and Stadium Services; and 
- Legal, Organisational and Development  
 and Human Resources. 
 
 Detailed draft service plans would be made available 
electronically in early January for comment by individual 
Members. Comments should be made to the relevant 
Operational Director by the end of January 2008. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that a 
meeting of the Board would be held in late January or early 
February to comment on the draft Budget proposals prior to 
them being submitted to Executive Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the presentations on individual departments service 
plans be noted; and 

 



 
(2) Members pass any detailed comments that they may 
have on individual draft service plans to the relevant 
Operational Director by 31st January 2008. 

   
CS36 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board received an update on the progress of the 

following programme topics: 
 
(i) Learning from complaints – work was progressing in 
accordance with the project plan. The topic group meeting 
took place on 27th September 2007 and a further meeting 
would take place in January for all Members; 
 
(ii) Development of web-based service delivery – the 
lead member and lead officer had met and developed a 
proposed focus for this work; 
 
(iii) Disabled access to Council buildings and services – a 
summary of the findings of a tour of facilities was outlined by 
Members; and 
 
(iv) Performance Management – there had been two 
meetings of the Topic Group, and work was proceeding in 
accordance with the Project Plan. A consultation with Chairs 
took place on 4th December 2007. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
CS37 CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2008/9 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which was the first 

step in developing a work programme of topics for the Board 
to examine in 2008/09. 
 
 The following topics were suggested as initial ideas to 
be included in the work programme for 2008/09: 
 
Customer focus  
 
A follow-on from the 2007/08 topic on complaints which was 
highlighting the wider issue of the need to sharpen further 
the Council’s customer focus in dealing with the public. 
 
Flexible Working Practices 
 
To take stock of, and explore ways to take forward, the 
Council’s efforts to introduce more flexible and family 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



friendly working practices and achieve complementary 
improvements in productivity, job satisfaction and cost 
effectiveness. 
 
Market And Industrial Units 
 
To review the Council’s business of owning and managing 
market and industrial units within Halton and make 
recommendations for its future direction. 
 
Access To Services 
 
To examine the way people currently access Council 
services and might prefer to access them in the future: 
explore the impact and opportunities for better service 
access provided by changing technology and media and pay 
special attention to people who were hard to reach and 
failing to access services they want and need. 
 
Transfer Of Redundant Community Assets 
 
The Governing is encouraging local authorities to consider 
transferring redundant assets (especially land and buildings) 
to the community and voluntary sector where appropriate. 
This review would look at the emerging policy, examine the 
associated risks for both the Council and community, and 
propose a set of criteria or principles against which 
individual proposals for asset-transfer could be judged. 
 
 RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) The Board develop and informally consult on a 
shortlist of its own and others 2008/09 topic suggestions 
ahead of the Board’s meeting on 26th February, bearing in 
mind the Council’s Topic Selection Criteria; and 
 
(2) at its meeting on 26th February, the Board decide on 
a work programme of 2 – 4 topics to be examined in 
2008/09. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 
 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 


